rejected the appeal filed by the appellant and upheld the 

order-in-original dated 26.04.2019 passed by the Additional 

Commissioner, Customs. The operative part of the order-in-

original is as follows :- 

(i) I hereby reject the declared FOB value of Rs. 

1,36,75,185/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Six Lakh Seventy 

Five Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Five only) for 

Shipping Bill No. 9826250 dated 22.12.2018 under Rule 8 

of the Customs Valuation (Determination of Export Goods) 

Rules, 2007 and re-determine the value at Rs. 8,06,600/- 

(Rupees Eight Lakh Six Thousand Six Hundred only) under 

Rule 6 of the Customs Valuation (Determination of Export 

Goods) Rules, 2007 read with Section 14 of the Customs 

Act, 1962. 

(ii) I hereby confiscate the impugned goods having re-

determined value of Rs. 8,06,000/- under Section 113 (i)

[...]

of the Customs Act, 1962. However, as the goods have 

been released provisionally, I impose Redemption fine of 

Rs. 8,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakh only) under Section 

125 of the Customs Act, 1962 in lieu of confiscation.  

(iii) I also impose a penalty of Rs. 12,00,000/- (rupees Twelve 

Lakh only) on M/s Kritika Enterprises, Delhi under Section 

114 (iii) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(iv) I also impose a penalty of Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twelve Lakh only) on M/s Kritika Enterprises, Delhi under 

Section 114 (AA) of the Customs Act, 1962.  

(v) I order that the Bank Guarantee submitted by M/s Kritika 

Enterprises be encashed against the above redemption 

fine and penalty, if the same are not deposited by the